## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Naresh Chander Gupta S/o Sh. Amar Nath, Flat No. 1001, Tower – 1, Motiaz Royal City, Ambala Road, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) – 140603 (Punjab) (M. – 8427555777)

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer,

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Derabassi (Punjab)

**Encl: RTI Request** 

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Deputy Commissioner,
S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 4612 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Naresh Chander Gupta, the appellant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 12.07.2022. First appeal is dated 01.10.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.10.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Naresh Chander Gupta, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.
- 5. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent -

PIO (office of Deputy Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar) vide letter no. 1885 dated 07.11.2022(received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25919 dated 11.11.2022) has intimated the Commission that the RTI request of the appellant was transferred to the PIO office of Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Urban), S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali). Further it is found that Addl. Deputy

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## Appeal Case No. 4612 of 2022

Commissioner (Urban), S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) vide letter no. 4443 dated 16.11.2022 again forwarded the RTI of the appellant to the PIO office of D. C, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali).

- 6. Today, the appellant, Sh. Naresh Chander Gupta states that the information demanded by him is lying with office Sub Divisional Magistrate, Derabassi.
- 7. As per version of the appellant, the information demanded relates with office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Derabassi, hence, Public Information Officer office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Derabassi be impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him alongwith RTI request through registered post with the directions either to supply the certified copies of the required information or file a point-wise reply to the appellant as per queries raised by him through RTI request with a copy to the Commission, by the next date of hearing. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing fixed.
- 8. With this, the case is <u>adjourned to 26<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing.</u>
  Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2022

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab